(ii) have a term in 
excess of five (5) years (including renewal options exercisable by any party) and which may not 
be cancelled by the City or Operator without penalty or premium and (iii) all contracts that 
require payments by the Facility in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar's ($25,000) in any 
given Fiscal Year. 

"Operating Expenses" shall mean and include all expenditures or obligations of whatever 
kind or nature made or incurred in operating the Facility during any specified period during the 
term of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all Management Fees paid to Operator